
Vehicle History Report™

This CARFAX Vehicle History Report is based only on information supplied to CARFAX and available as of 10/14/23
at 1:06:23 PM (CDT). Other information about this vehicle, including problems, may not have been reported to
CARFAX. Use this report as one important tool, along with a vehicle inspection and test drive, to make a better
decision about your next used car.

Title History
CARFAX guarantees the information in this section

Summary

Damage Brands
Salvage | Junk | Rebuilt | Fire | Flood | Hail | Lemon

Guaranteed
No Problem

Odometer Brands
Not Actual Mileage | Exceeds Mechanical Limits

Guaranteed
No Problem

GUARANTEED - None of these title problems were reported by a U.S. state Department of
Motor Vehicles (DMV). If you �nd that any of these title problems were reported by a DMV and
not included in this report, you may qualify.
View Terms | View Certi�cate

Additional History
Not all accidents / issues are reported to CARFAX

Summary

Total Loss
No total loss reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

Structural Damage
CARFAX recommends that you have this vehicle inspected by a collision repair
specialist.

No Issues
Reported

Airbag Deployment
No airbag deployment reported to CARFAX.

No Issues
Reported

Accident reported: moderate damage

MINOR MODERATE SEVERE

15  Service history records

At least 1 open recall

30  Detailed records available

105,147  Last reported odometer reading

2013 DODGE JOURNEY
R/T
VIN: 3C4PDDFG9DT567749
4 DOOR WAGON/SPORT
UTILITY
3.6L V6 F DOHC 24V
GASOLINE
ALL WHEEL DRIVE
Original Window Sticker
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Odometer Check
No indication of an odometer rollback.

No Issues
Indicated

Accident / Damage
Accident reported: 02/27/2018.

Accident Reported

Manufacturer Recall
At least 1 manufacturer recall requires repair.

Recall Reported

Basic Warranty
Original warranty estimated to have expired.

Warranty Expired

Detailed History

Date Mileage Source Comments

Not
Reported

FCA US LLC Vehicle manufactured and shipped to
original dealer

Original Window Sticker

08/01/2013 Nova Scotia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Wolfville, NS

Registration issued or renewed
First owner reported

05/05/2014 Nova Scotia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Wolfville, NS

Registration issued or renewed

12/07/2015 FCA US LLC Manufacturer Safety recall issued
NHTSA #15V-675
Recall #R61 ANTILOCK BRAKE
SYSTEM MODULE
Status: Remedy available

Click here for a copy of the owner
letter for this Recall or call 1-
800-853-1403 if you have any
questions or need additional
information on this recall.

Learn more about this recall
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05/12/2016 Nova Scotia
Motor Vehicle Dept.
Wolfville, NS

Registration issued or renewed

05/19/2016 FCA US LLC Manufacturer Safety recall issued
NHTSA #16V-273
Recall #S08 POWER STEERING
RETURN HOSE AND FLUID COOLER
Status: Remedy available

Click here for a copy of the owner
letter for this Recall or call 1-
800-853-1403 if you have any
questions or need additional
information on this recall.

Learn more about this recall

07/18/2017 Nova Scotia
Motor Vehicle Dept.

Registration issued or renewed

Description: ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM (ABS) CONTROL MODULE MAY HAVE A
GROUND WIRE EYELET ON THE RIGHT FRONT SHOCK TOWER THAT ALLOWS WATER TO
WICK THROUGH THE GROUND WIRE CASE AND INTO THE ABS MODULE. MOISTURE IN
THE ABS MODULE COULD DISABLE THE ABS AND/OR ELECTRONIC STABILITY
CONTROL (ESC) SYSTEM(S).

THE LACK OF A FUNCTIONING ABS AND/OR ESC SYSTEM(S) COULD CHANGE THE
BRAKING AND/OR HANDLING CHARACTERISTICS OF THE VEHICLE AND CAUSE A
CRASH WITHOUT WARNING.

Remedy: SEAL THE GROUND EYELET ON THE RIGHT SHOCK TOWER TO STOP WATER
MIGRATION THROUGH THE GROUND WIRE CASE. THE ABS MODULE AND
HEADLAMP/DASH WIRE HARNESS MUST ALSO BE INSPECTED FOR MOISTURE AND
REPAIRED AND/OR REPLACED IF REQUIRED.

Description: THE POWER STEERING RETURN HOSES MAY RUPTURE ON A COLD ENGINE
START UP AFTER THE VEHICLE IS EXPOSED TO EXTREME COLD AMBIENT
TEMPERATURES FOR AN EXTENDED PERIOD OF TIME.

A LOSS OF POWER STEERING ASSIST INCREASES THE STEERING EFFORT REQUIRED TO
STEER THE VEHICLE. THE INCREASED STEERING EFFORT COULD CAUSE A CRASH
WITHOUT WARNING.

Remedy: THE POWER STEERING RETURN HOSES, STEEL TUBES AND POWER STEERING
OIL COOLER MUST BE REPLACED.
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07/19/2017 41,462 Ontario
Ministry of
Transportation
Kitchener/Waterloo, ON

Passed Ontario safety standards
inspection
Registration issued or renewed
New owner reported
Registered as personal vehicle
Passed safety inspection
Vehicle previously registered in Nova
Scotia
Vehicle color noted as Silver
Odometer reported as 66,727
kilometers

08/08/2017 Kentville Toyota
Kentville, NS
902-678-6000

Vehicle sold

08/24/2017 FCA US LLC Manufacturer Safety recall issued
NHTSA #17V-432
Recall #T47 STEERING WHEEL
WIRING
Status: Remedy available

Click here for a copy of the owner
letter for this Recall or call 1-
800-853-1403 if you have any
questions or need additional
information on this recall.

Learn more about this recall

02/27/2018 Ontario
Damage Report

Accident reported: moderate damage
Vehicle involved in a rear-end
collision with another motor vehicle
Damage to front
Vehicle towed

Description: The steering wheel wire harness may be trapped between a tab on the
steering wheel plastic back cover and the edge of the horn plate.

The edge of the horn plate may rub through the wire insulation creating a short which
could result in an inadvertent driver airbag deployment. This condition could increase the
risk of a crash and/or injury to vehicle occupants.

Remedy: Inspect the steering wheel wire harness and repair or replace if needed. Install
protective sleeves to the steering wheel wire harness to prevent wire cha�ng and remove
the tab on the steering wheel plastic back cover.
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Damage Severity Scale

MINOR MODERATE SEVERE

06/12/2018 Ontario
Ministry of
Transportation
Kitchener/Waterloo, ON

Registration issued or renewed
Registered as personal vehicle

04/03/2019 59,551 Speedy Auto Service
Kitchener, ON
519-748-2446

4.2 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

11 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Rear brake pads replaced
Odometer reported as 95,838
kilometers

09/23/2019 67,492 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Odometer reported as 108,618
kilometers

Damage Location

FRONT

LEFT RIGHT

REAR
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11/11/2019 69,948 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Oil and �lter changed
Odometer reported as 112,570
kilometers

07/24/2020 76,878 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Four tires balanced
Odometer reported as 123,723
kilometers

03/09/2021 82,122 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Antifreeze/coolant �ushed/changed
Thermostat replaced
Odometer reported as 132,163
kilometers

06/12/2021 84,627 Ontario
Ministry of
Transportation
Kitchener/Waterloo, ON

Registration issued or renewed
Registered as personal vehicle
Vehicle color noted as Silver
Odometer reported as 136,194
kilometers

08/27/2021 87,467 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Maintenance inspection completed
Two tires mounted
Oil and �lter changed
Tire(s) replaced

View the complete inspection report
Odometer reported as 140,764
kilometers

11/10/2021 89,903 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Battery replaced
Serpentine belt replaced

View the complete inspection report
Odometer reported as 144,685
kilometers
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12/09/2021 90,502 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
One tire mounted
Odometer reported as 145,649
kilometers

12/30/2021 90,652 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced

View the complete inspection report
Odometer reported as 145,890
kilometers

01/19/2022 91,491 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Cabin air �lter replaced/cleaned

View the complete inspection report
Odometer reported as 147,240
kilometers

03/03/2022 92,597 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Oil and �lter changed
Odometer reported as 149,020
kilometers

04/26/2022 94,673 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Oil and �lter changed
Maintenance reminder reset
Tire(s) mounted
Odometer reported as 152,361
kilometers

07/23/2022 99,411 Can Auto Care
Kitchener, ON
519-208-8857

4.3 / 5.0
6 Veri�ed Reviews

Vehicle serviced
Odometer reported as 159,986
kilometers
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08/18/2022 100,838 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
One tire mounted
Tire(s) replaced
Odometer reported as 162,283
kilometers

08/22/2022 101,283 Ontario
Ministry of
Transportation
Kitchener/Waterloo, ON

Registration issued or renewed
Registered as personal vehicle
Vehicle color noted as Silver
Odometer reported as 162,999
kilometers

12/01/2022 105,147 Byma's Tire and Auto
(Firestone)
Waterloo, ON
519-886-4650

5.0 / 5.0
5 Veri�ed Reviews

6 Customer Favorites

Vehicle serviced
Odometer reported as 169,218
kilometers

08/25/2023 Ontario
Ministry of
Transportation

Passed Ontario safety standards
inspection
New owner reported
Vehicle color noted as Silver

Have Questions? Please visit our Help Center at www.carfax.com.

Glossary

Accident Indicator
CARFAX receives information about accidents in all 50 states, the District of Columbia and Canada.

Not every accident is reported to CARFAX. As details about the accident become available, those additional
details are added to the CARFAX Vehicle History Report. CARFAX recommends that you have this vehicle
inspected by a quali�ed mechanic.

• According to the National Safety Council, Injury Facts, 2021 edition, 5% of the 276 million registered
vehicles in the U.S. were involved in an accident in 2019. Over 77% of these were considered minor
or moderate.

• This CARFAX Vehicle History Report is based only on information supplied to CARFAX and available
as of 10/14/23 at 1:06:23 PM (CDT). Other information about this vehicle, including problems, may
not have been reported to CARFAX. Use this report as one important tool, along with a vehicle
inspection and test drive, to make a better decision about your next used car.

Damage Severity
Damage events result in one of the following severity levels:

• Minor: Generally, minor damage is cosmetic (including dents or scratches), may only require
reconditioning, and typically does not compromise a vehicle's operation and/or safety.

• Moderate: Moderate damage may affect multiple components of the vehicle and may impair the
vehicle's operation and/or safety.
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• Severe: Severe damage usually affects multiple components of the vehicle and is likely to
compromise the vehicle's operation and/or safety.

CARFAX recommends getting a pre-purchase inspection at a certi�ed collision repair facility.

First Owner
When the �rst owner(s) obtains a title from a Department of Motor Vehicles as proof of ownership.

Manufacturer Recall
Automobile manufacturers issue recall notices to inform vehicle owners of a safety defect or failure to meet
minimum federal safety or emissions standards. Manufacturer recalls are repaired at no cost to the customer.

New Owner Reported
When a vehicle is sold to a new owner, the Title must be transferred to the new owner(s) at a Department of
Motor Vehicles.

Ownership History
CARFAX de�nes an owner as an individual or business that possesses and uses a vehicle. Not all title
transactions represent changes in ownership. To provide estimated number of owners, CARFAX proprietary
technology analyzes all the events in a vehicle history. Estimated ownership is available for vehicles
manufactured after 1991 and titled solely in the US including Puerto Rico. Dealers sometimes opt to take
ownership of a vehicle and are required to in the following states: Maine, Massachusetts, New Jersey, Ohio,
Oklahoma, Pennsylvania and South Dakota. Please consider this as you review a vehicle's estimated ownership
history.

Follow Us: facebook.com/CARFAX @CARFAXinc About CARFAX

CARFAX DEPENDS ON ITS SOURCES FOR THE ACCURACY AND RELIABILITY OF ITS INFORMATION. THEREFORE, NO RESPONSIBILITY
IS ASSUMED BY CARFAX OR ITS AGENTS FOR ERRORS OR OMISSIONS IN THIS REPORT. CARFAX FURTHER EXPRESSLY DISCLAIMS
ALL WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A
PARTICULAR PURPOSE.
© 2023 CARFAX, Inc., part of S&P Global. All rights reserved.
10/14/23 1:06:23 PM (CDT)
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Warranty Check™

CARFAX has estimated the remaining original manufacturer warranty coverage based on information reported
to us on this 2013 DODGE JOURNEY R/T (3C4PDDFG9DT567749).

Please con�rm remaining factory warranty and extended warranty options with your dealer or vehicle
manufacturer.

2013 DODGE JOURNEY R/T

VIN: 3C4PDDFG9DT567749

Estimated start date of warranty: 01/01/2013

Last CARFAX reading reported on 12/01/2022: 105,147 miles

Today's Date: 10/14/2023

Type of Coverage Original Warranty Estimated Remaining Coverage

Basic 36 months or 36,000 miles Coverage Expired

Drivetrain 60 months or 100,000 miles Coverage Expired

Emissions 96 months or 80,000 miles Coverage Expired

Corrosion No data reported to CARFAX

Transferable Transferable, no deductible. Sprinter
excluded in 2010. Same

Roadside No data reported to CARFAX

Safety belt & in�atable restraint 120 months or unlimited mileage Coverage Expired

Speci�c Components No data reported to CARFAX

Notes

Emissions: Manufacturer covers emissions components under basic
warranty. Emissions coverage may vary by state. Refer to owners
manual for speci�c details. Transferable: Transferable, no deductible.
Sprinter excluded in 2010. Roadside Assistance: Administered by
Cross Country. Speci�c Components: Wear items covered 1/12,000.
Notes: 2008-09 model year vehicles: limited lifetime powertrain
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warranty to original owner, not transferable, effective on vehicles
purchased on or after 7-26-07. Inspection required.

CARFAX Warranty Check provides an estimate of this vehicle's remaining warranty coverage. It does not
take into account some vehicle history events such as some title brands that may void the original
manufacturer warranty or ownership transfers that may decrease warranty coverage. This warranty
information is only valid for vehicles manufactured for the United States. Complete warranty coverage
information is available for this vehicle at the DODGE website.

© 2023 CARFAX, Inc., part of S&P Global. All rights reserved.
10/14/23 1:06:23 PM (CDT)
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© 2023 CARFAX, Inc., part of S&P Global. All rights reserved.
10/14/23 1:06:23 PM (CDT)

CARFAX Buyback Guarantee

CARFAX Buyback Coverage:
10/14/2023 - 10/14/2024

CARFAX Vehicle Description:
2013 DODGE JOURNEY R/T

VIN:
3C4PDDFG9DT567749

Driveline:
All wheel drive

Body Style:
4 Door Wagon/Sport Utility

Engine:
3.6L V6 F DOHC 24V

You may qualify
if you �nd that any of these problems were reported by a U.S.

Department of Motor Vehicles and were not included in this report.

Severe Damage:

Salvage/Junk

Rebuilt/Reconstructed

Dismantled

Fire/Flood/Hail

Odometer Problems:

Exceeds Mechanical Limits

Not Actual Mileage

Lemon History:

Manufacturer Buyback

Terms and Conditions Apply
View Terms and Conditions for CARFAX Buyback Guarantee coverage
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